# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI433489

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AVON PRODUCTS, INC.	08/15/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Natura &Co Holding S.A.
Street Address:	AVENIDA ALEXANDRE COLARES NO.1188 ROOM A17-BLOCK A
City:	VILA JAGUARA
State/Country:	BRAZIL
Postal Code:	05106-000
Company Name:	Natura &Co Luxembourg Holdings S.À R.L.
Street Address:	AVENIDA ALEXANDRE COLARES NO.1188 ROOM A17-BLOCK A
City:	VILA JAGUARA
State/Country:	BRAZIL
Postal Code:	05106-000
Company Name:	Natura Cosméticos S.A.
Street Address:	AVENIDA ALEXANDRE COLARES NO.1188 ROOM A17-BLOCK A
City:	VILA JAGUARA
State/Country:	BRAZIL
Postal Code:	05106-000
Company Name:	Natura &Co UK Holdings Limited
Street Address:	AVENIDA ALEXANDRE COLARES NO.1188 ROOM A17-BLOCK A
City:	VILA JAGUARA
State/Country:	BRAZIL
Postal Code:	05106-000

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 107**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D824587
Patent Number:	D817633
Patent Number:	10076479
Patent Number:	10123954
Patent Number:	10828243

PATENT REEL: 068659 FRAME: 0915

508709343

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7837985
Patent Number:	8277785
Patent Number:	8377425
Patent Number:	9149665
Patent Number:	7744911
Patent Number:	8128919
Patent Number:	7989002
Patent Number:	9205039
Patent Number:	9345649
Patent Number:	9561163
Patent Number:	9877912
Patent Number:	8133478
Patent Number:	8277791
Patent Number:	9301589
Patent Number:	9050259
Patent Number:	8586164
Patent Number:	8178080
Patent Number:	8980237
Patent Number:	8303204
Patent Number:	7993629
Patent Number:	8128914
Patent Number:	9084744
Patent Number:	7994175
Patent Number:	7993663
Patent Number:	8207171
Patent Number:	8168640
Patent Number:	8168212
Patent Number:	9968525
Patent Number:	9993403
Patent Number:	8575106
Patent Number:	9005591
Patent Number:	8999307
Patent Number:	9622945
Patent Number:	8932569
Patent Number:	9687437
Patent Number:	8302774
Patent Number:	9364689
Patent Number:	10251831

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8394427
Patent Number:	9066896
Patent Number:	8802167
Patent Number:	8771758
Patent Number:	10849840
Patent Number:	9132294
Patent Number:	8815265
Patent Number:	9409860
Patent Number:	9956432
Patent Number:	8455518
Patent Number:	8865740
Patent Number:	9949899
Patent Number:	8673279
Patent Number:	9681733
Patent Number:	9408795
Patent Number:	8448650
Patent Number:	9044408
Patent Number:	8580238
Patent Number:	9017651
Patent Number:	9114089
Patent Number:	9034396
Patent Number:	8999403
Patent Number:	8771656
Patent Number:	9271921
Patent Number:	9226887
Patent Number:	9675543
Patent Number:	9283163
Patent Number:	8865700
Patent Number:	9445981
Patent Number:	10874598
Patent Number:	9566224
Patent Number:	9474702
Patent Number:	9578948
Patent Number:	10532010
Patent Number:	9585820
Patent Number:	10034826
Patent Number:	10117821
Patent Number:	10328012

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9956151
Patent Number:	9968538
Patent Number:	9597274
Patent Number:	10080714
Patent Number:	10285920
Patent Number:	9919327
Patent Number:	11351095
Patent Number:	8921303
Patent Number:	10052277
Patent Number:	9763509
Patent Number:	D625992
Patent Number:	D700439
Patent Number:	D708064
Patent Number:	D694019
Patent Number:	D704450
Patent Number:	D725914
Patent Number:	D731797
Patent Number:	D716147
Patent Number:	D719450
Patent Number:	D743261
Patent Number:	D726012
Patent Number:	D640569
Application Number:	17689848
Application Number:	17294532
Application Number:	17497774
Application Number:	17689805

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2467828 JM

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew Hackett

SIGNATURE:	Andrew Hackett
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2024
Total Attachments: 11	
source=Avon - Patent Security Agreeme	ent Executed#page1.tiff
source=Avon - Patent Security Agreeme	ent Executed#page2.tiff
source=Avon - Patent Security Agreeme	ent Executed#page3.tiff
source=Avon - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page4.tiff	
source=Avon - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page5.tiff	
source=Avon - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page6.tiff	
source=Avon - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page7.tiff	
source=Avon - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page8.tiff	
source=Avon - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page9.tiff	
source=Avon - Patent Security Agreeme	ent Executed#page10.tiff

source=Avon - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page11.tiff

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") dated as of August 15, 2024, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of each of Natura &Co Holding S.A., Natura &Co Luxembourg Holdings S.A. R.L., Natura Cosméticos S.A. and Natura &Co UK Holdings Limited (each, a "Secured Party" and together, the "Secured Parties").

Reference is made to the Superpriority Senior Secured Debtor-in-Possession Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2024 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>DIP Credit Agreement</u>"), among Avon Products, Inc., as lead borrower (the "<u>Parent Grantor</u>"), the Co-Borrowers (as defined therein) from time to time party thereto, the guarantors from time to time party thereto and Natura &Co Holding S.A., Natura &Co Luxembourg Holdings S.À R.L., Natura Cosméticos S.A. and Natura &Co UK Holdings Limited, as lenders (the "Lenders").

Whereas, in order to provide security for the Secured Obligations under the DIP Credit Agreement for the benefit of the Lenders each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated as of August 12, 2024, made by the Parent Grantor and the other Grantors to the Secured Parties (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

Whereas, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other governmental authorities.

- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:
- SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Terms defined in the DIP Credit Agreement and Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the DIP Credit Agreement and Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Parties, and their successors and assigns, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents owned by such Grantor, including the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral").
- SECTION 3. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Patent Collateral by each Grantor under this Patent Security Agreement is made to secure the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations.
- SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

WEIL:\99922687\3\18847.0077

SECTION 6. <u>Security Agreement</u>. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Secured Parties with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature Pages Follow]

WEIL:\99922687\3\18847.0077

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned have executed this Patent Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

**AVON PRODUCTS, INC.,** as Grantor

By:

Philip J Gund Name: Phil Gund

Title: Treasurer

REEL: 068659 FRAME: 0922

### **SECURED PARTIES:**

# NATURA & CO HOLDING S.A., as a

Secured Party

By:

Name: Guilherme Castellan

Guillierne Castellan

Title: Officer

Assinado por:

Name: Itamar Gaino Fillio

Name: Itamar Gaino Title: Officer

# NATURA &CO LUXEMBOURG HOLDINGS S.À R.L., as a

Secured Party

By:

By:

Name: Patricia Espinelli

Title: Officer

NATURA COSMÉTICOS S.A., as a

**Secured Party** 

By:

—Assinado por: Itamar Gaino Fillio

Name:

— 4159F950E0994BE... Itamar Gaino

Title:

Attorney in fact

By:

Name: Pa

Patricia Espinelli

Title:

Attorney in fact

NATURA &CO UK HOLDINGS LIMITED, as a Secured Party

By:

Name: Patricia Espinelli

Title: Officer

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

### Schedule I

# **United States Patents and Pending Patent Applications**

# Registrations:

		<u>Patent</u>	Grant Date
<u>Patent</u>	Record Owner	Number	
APPLICATOR FOR PERSONAL CARE	Avon Products, Inc.	D824587	7/31/2018
CONTAINER FOR PERSONAL CARE	Avon Products, Inc.	D817633	5/15/2018
METHODS FOR TREATING SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	10076479	9/18/2018
METHODS FOR TREATING SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	10123954	11/13/2018
METHODS FOR TREATING SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	10828243	11/10/2020
POST APPLICATION EXPANDING COSMETIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD EMPLOYING SAME	Avon Products, Inc.	7837985	11/23/2010
COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS WITH ENCAPSULATED PIGMENTS AND A METHOD FOR USING	Avon Products, Inc.	8277785	10/2/2012
LONG WEARING COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	8377425	2/19/2013
METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR REDUCING APPEARANCE OF WRINKLES	Avon Products, Inc.	9149665	10/6/2015
WATER BASED CLEAR SUNSCREEN AND INSECT REPELLENT COMPOSITION	Avon Products, Inc.	7744911	6/29/2010
LONG-WEARING COSMETIC COMPOSITION	Avon Products, Inc.	8128919	3/6/2012
HIGH GLOSS GEL-BASED LIPSTICK	Avon Products, Inc.	7989002	8/2/2011
GEL-BASED LIPSTICK-HAVING IMPROVED RHEOLOGY	Avon Products, Inc.	9205039	12/8/2015
COSMETIC COMPOSITION CONTAINING NOVEL FRACTAL PARTICLE-BASED GELS	Avon Products, Inc.	9345649	5/24/2016
COSMETIC COMPOSITION CONTAINING NOVEL FRACTAL PARTICLE-BASED GELS	Avon Products, Inc.	9561163	2/7/2017
SHAVING PREPARATION AND METHOD FOR SHAVING	Avon Products, Inc.	9877912	1/30/2018
COSMETIC NANOCOMPOSITES BASED ON IN-SITU CROSS- LINKED POSS MATERIALS	Avon Products, Inc.	8133478	3/13/2012

WEIL:\99922687\3\18847.0077

<u>Patent</u>	Record Owner	Patent	Grant Date
COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	<u>Number</u> 8277791	10/2/2012
HAVING IMPROVED TRANSFER	Avon Froducts, Inc.	0211171	10/2/2012
RESISTANCE			
COSMETIC APPLICATOR AND	Avon Products, Inc.	9301589	4/5/2016
METHOD OF MAKING	11,011 110 0000000, 1110.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
POWDER COSMETIC	Avon Products, Inc.	9050259	6/9/2015
COMPOSITION	,		
NAIL STRIPS HAVING A	Avon Products, Inc.	8586164	11/19/2013
CROSSLINKED POLYMER TOP			
COAT			
HAIR CARE COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	8178080	5/15/2012
HAIR CARE COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	8980237	3/17/2015
CAPLESS COSMETIC	Avon Products, Inc.	8303204	11/6/2012
APPLICATOR			
TOPICAL COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	7993629	8/9/2011
CONTAINING CIS-6-NONENOL			
AND ITS DERIVATIVES AND			
METHODS FOR TREATING SKIN			
TOPICAL COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	8128914	3/6/2012
CONTAINING CIS-6-NONENOL			
AND ITS DERIVATIVES AND			
METHODS FOR TREATING SKIN			
USE OF TILIACORA TRIANDRA IN	Avon Products, Inc.	9084744	7/21/2015
COSMETICS AND COMPOSITIONS			
THEREOF	A D 1 / T	7004177	0/0/2011
COSMETIC USE OF 1-AROYL-N-(2-	Avon Products, Inc.	7994175	8/9/2011
OXO-3-PIPERIDINYL)-2- PIPERAZINE CARBOXAMIDES			
AND RELATED COMPOUNDS			
COSMETIC USE OF 1-AROYL-N-(2-	Avon Products, Inc.	7993663	8/9/2011
OXO-3-PIPERIDINYL)-2-	Avon Froducts, Inc.	1993003	0/9/2011
PIPERAZINE CARBOXAMIDES			
AND RELATED COMPOUNDS			
COSMETIC USE OF 1-AROYL-N-(2-	Avon Products, Inc.	8207171	6/26/2012
OXO-3-PIPERIDINYL)-2-	rivon riodaets, me.	0207171	0,20,2012
PIPERAZINE CARBOMAMIDES			
AND RELATED COMPOUNDS			
COSMETIC USE OF 1-AROYL-N-(2-	Avon Products, Inc.	8168640	5/1/2012
OXO-3-PIPERIDINYL)-2-	, , ,		
PIPERAZINE CARBOMAMIDES			
AND RELATED COMPOUNDS			
TOPICAL COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	8168212	5/1/2012
COMPRISING NON-			
PROTEOGENIC AMINO ACIDS			
AND METHODS OF TREATING			
SKIN			

		<u>Patent</u>	Grant Date
<u>Patent</u>	Record Owner	Number	Grant Date
OPTICAL BLURRING PIGMENT	Avon Products, Inc.	9968525	5/15/2018
COMPOSITION SUITABLE FOR	,		
USE IN COSMETICS			
COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS FOR	Avon Products, Inc.	9993403	6/12/2018
IMPARTING			
SUPERHYDROPHOBIC FILMS			
COSMETIC USES OF MODIFIED	Avon Products, Inc.	8575106	11/5/2013
STRESSED YEAST EXTRACTS			
AND RELATED COMPOSITIONS			
COMPOSITIONS FOR IMPARTING	Avon Products, Inc.	9005591	4/14/2015
HYDROHOBICITY AND WATER			
REPELLENCY TO HAIR			
COMPOSITIONS FOR IMPARTING	Avon Products, Inc.	8999307	4/7/2015
HYDROHOBICITY			
METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	9622945	4/18/2017
FOR PREVENTING OR REDUCING			
FRIZZY APPERANCE OF HAIR			
METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	8932569	1/13/2015
FOR PREVENTING OR REDUCING			
FRIZZY APPERANCE OF HAIR			
METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	9687437	6/27/2017
FOR PREVENTING OR REDUCING			
FRIZZY APPERANCE OF HAIR			11/5/2012
STABILIZED GLYCERIN-IN-OIL	Avon Products, Inc.	8302774	11/6/2012
EMULSIONS		000100	6/14/2016
COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	9364689	6/14/2016
COMPRISING FIBROUS			
PIGMENTS  COMPOSITIONS AND COSMETIC	A D 1 ( I	10251021	4/0/2010
COMPOSITIONS AND COSMETIC	Avon Products, Inc.	10251831	4/9/2019
USES THEREOF COMPOSITIONS AND COSMETIC	Avon Products, Inc.	8394427	3/12/2013
USES THEREOF	Avon Products, Inc.	8394421	3/12/2013
COMPOSITIONS AND COSMETIC	Avon Products, Inc.	9066896	6/30/2015
USES THEREOF	Avon Products, inc.	9000890	0/30/2013
USE OF ECLIPTA PROSTRATA	Avon Products, Inc.	8802167	8/12/2014
AND OTHER PPAR-GAMMA	Avon Flouncis, Inc.	0002107	0/12/2014
INHIBITORS IN COSMETICS AND			
COMPOSITIONS THEREOF			
USE OF TILIACORA TRIANDRA IN	Avon Products, Inc.	8771758	7/8/2014
COSMETICS AND COMPOSITIONS		0771700	7,0,2011
THEREOF			
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	Avon Products, Inc.	10849840	12/1/2020
FOR STIMULATION MAGP-1 TO		200.20.0	
IMPROVE THE APPEARANCE OF			

Patent	Record Owner	<u>Patent</u>	Grant Date
<u>ratent</u>	Record Owner	<u>Number</u>	
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR STIMULATION MAGP-1 TO IMPROVE THE APPEARANCE OF SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	9132294	9/15/2015
COSMETIC USE OF N- SUBSTITUED SULFONYLOXYBENZYLAMINES AND RELATED COMPOUNDS	Avon Products, Inc.	8815265	8/26/2014
COSMETIC USE OF N- SUBSTITUED SULFONYLOXYBENZYLAMINES AND RELATED COMPOUNDS	Avon Products, Inc.	9409860	8/9/2016
METHOD FOR IMPROVING COLOR RETENTION IN ARTIFICIALLY COLORED HAIR	Avon Products, Inc.	9956432	5/1/2018
METHOD OF TREATING SKIN WITH MICRORNA MODULATORS	Avon Products, Inc.	8455518	6/4/2013
METHOD OF TREATING SKIN WITH MICRORNA MODULATORS	Avon Products, Inc.	8865740	10/21/2014
COLOR COSMETIC WITH HIGH COVERAGE AND NATURALNESS	Avon Products, Inc.	9949899	4/24/2018
COSMETIC LIQUID EXTRACTOR COMPRISING NONIONIC POLYMERS	Avon Products, Inc.	8673279	3/18/2014
COSMETIC LIQUID EXTRACTOR COMPRISING NONIONIC POLYMERS	Avon Products, Inc.	9681733	6/20/2017
METHOD FOR ENHANCING THE GROWTH AND FULLNESS OF HAIR	Avon Products, Inc.	9408795	8/9/2016
COSMETIC APPLICATOR	Avon Products, Inc.	8448650	5/28/2013
COSMETIC USE OF N- HETEROARYLBISAMIDE ANALOGS AND RELATED COMPOUNDS	Avon Products, Inc.	9044408	6/2/2015
COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS OF REACTIVELY BLENDED COPOLYMERS	Avon Products, Inc.	8580238	11/12/2013
HAIR CARE COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	9017651	4/28/2015
MODULATION OF THYMOSIN BETA-4 IN SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	9114089	8/25/2015
SERISSA JAPONICA EXTRACTS AND METHODS OF USE	Avon Products, Inc.	9034396	5/19/2015
SERISSA JAPONICA EXTRACTS AND METHODS OF USE	Avon Products, Inc.	8999403	4/7/2015

		Patent	Grant Date
<u>Patent</u>	Record Owner	Number	Grant Date
LONG-LASTING EASY WASH-OFF COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	8771656	7/8/2014
COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS HAVING PERSISTENT TIGHTENING EFFECTS	Avon Products, Inc.	9271921	3/1/2016
LONG-LASTING EASY WASH-OFF COSMETIC COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	9226887	1/5/2016
METHODS OF IMPROVING AGING APPEARANCES OF SKIN BY MODULATION OF WIPI-1	Avon Products, Inc.	9675543	6/13/2017
COLLAGEN STIMULATORS AND THEIR USE IN TREATMENT OF SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	9283163	3/15/2016
COLLAGEN STIMULATORS AND THEIR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	8865700	10/21/2014
PLOD-2 STIMULATORS AND THEIR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	9445981	9/20/2016
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR TREATING DAMAGED HAIR	Avon Products, Inc.	10874598	12/29/2020
TYROSINASE INHIBITORS	Avon Products, Inc.	9566224	2/14/2017
COSMETIC USE OF SALICYLIC ACID DERIVATIVES	Avon Products, Inc.	9474702	10/25/2016
PRINTABLE NAIL STRIPS	Avon Products, Inc.	9578948	2/28/2017
VOLUMIZING MASCARA COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	10532010	1/14/2020
LAPONITE CLAY IN COSMETIC AND PERSONAL CARE PRODUCTS	Avon Products, Inc.	9585820	37/2017
PEPTIDES AND THEIR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	10034826	7/31/2018
A TOPICAL LIGHTENING COMPOSITION AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF	Avon Products, Inc.	10117821	11/6/2018
METHODS FOR TREATING SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	10328012	6/25/2019
METHODS FOR TREATING SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	9956151	5/1/2018
METHODS FOR TREATING SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	9968538	5/15/2018
PEPTIDES AND THEIR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF SKIN	Avon Products, Inc.	9597274	3/21/2017
PEPTIDES AND THEIR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF HAIR	Avon Products, Inc.	10080714	9/25/2018
EXTENDED RELEASE FRAGRANCE COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	10285920	5/14/2019

<u>Patent</u>	Record Owner	<u>Patent</u> Number	Grant Date
LIVING HINGE ACTUATOR	Avon Products, Inc.	9919327	3/20/2018
STABILIZED EMULSIONS WITH ACIDIC AGENTS	Avon Products, Inc.	11351095	6/7/2022
EXTENDED RELEASE FRAGRANCE COMPOSTIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	8921303	12/30/2014
EXTENDED RELEASE FRAGRANCE COMPOSITIONS	Avon Products, Inc.	10052277	8/21/2018
APPLICATOR FOR PERSONAL CARE	Avon Products, Inc.	9763509	9/19/2017
COSMETIC APPLICATOR CASE	Avon Products, Inc.	D625992	10/26/2010
ERGONOMIC APPLICATOR	Avon Products, Inc.	D700439	3/4/2014
COSMETIC PACKAGE	Avon Products, Inc.	D708064	7/1/2014
ERGONOMIC APPLICATOR	Avon Products, Inc.	D694019	11/26/2013
ERGONOMIC APPLICATOR	Avon Products, Inc.	D704450	5/13/2014
ERGONOMIC APPLICATOR	Avon Products, Inc.	D725914	4/7/2015
ERGONOMIC APPLICATOR	Avon Products, Inc.	D731797	6/16/2015
CONTAINER FOR PERSONAL USE	Avon Products, Inc.	D716147	10/28/2014
CONTAINER FOR PERSONAL USE	Avon Products, Inc.	D719450	12/16/2014
CONTAINER FOR PERSONAL USE	Avon Products, Inc.	D743261	11/17/2015
COSMETIC PACKAGE	Avon Products, Inc.	D726012	4/7/2015
CONTAINER	Avon Products, Inc.	D640569	6/28/2011

# Applications:

<u>Patent</u>	Record Owner	Application Number	Filing Date
COMPOSITIONS WITH INCREASED COLOR SHADE STABILITY	Avon Products, Inc.	17/689848	3/8/2022
OXIDIZED DERIVATIVES OF GDF- 11 FRAGMENTS	Avon Products, Inc.	17/294532	5/17/2021
STABLE ASCORBIC ACID SOLUTION WITH HIGH WATER CONTENT	Avon Products, Inc.	17/497774	10/08/2021
COMPOSITIONS WITH INCREASED COLOR SHADE STABILITY BASED ON PIGMENTARY TIO2, ORGANIC PIGMENTS AND METAL OXIDE PARTICLES	Avon Products, Inc.	17/689805	3/8/2022

WEIL:\99922687\3\18847.0077

**RECORDED: 08/16/2024**